'U.P. Rajya Vidyut Utpadan Nigam Ltd.
14 floor, Shakti Bhawan Extn.
* Lucknow-226001
Tel. No.- 0522-2288056/2287030
CIN :U40101UP1980SGC005065
E-mail: gm.commercial@uprvunl.org
cecommercialunl@gmail.com
No0.5Q0/UNL/CE{(Comml.)/MYT (2019-24)/Harduaganj Ext-II Date: 30, November- 2022

\/ﬁe Secretary,

U.P. Electricity Regulatory Commission
Vibhuti Khand-II, Gomti Nagar
Lucknow-2260010

Office of Chief Engineer
Commercial Unit

LD AN

Subject:- Re-Submission of MYT Petition of 1x660 MW Harduaganj Extension-II Thermal
Power Stations of UPRVUNL for FY 2019-20 to 2023-24.

Dear Sir,

Kindly find enclosed herewith MYT Petition for 1x660 MW Harduaganj Extension-l
Thermal Power Station of UPRVUNL for FY 2019-20 to 2023-24 in 06 copies (one original + 0
photocopies + 01 soft copy) as per UPERC (Terms and Conditions of Generation Tariff) Regulations
2019 in compliance of directive of Hon’ble Commission during hearing on dated 03.11.2021 o
Petition No. 1527/2019 for MYT of various Thermal Power Stations of UPRVUNL for FY 2019-20 t.
2023-24.

The MYT Petitions (2019-24) for various TPS of UPRVUNL were originaly submitted t
Hon’ble Commission vide this office single covering letter no. 834!UNL(CE(C0n'1mL)EMYT (2015
24), dt. 06.11.2019 (copy attached), with station wise fees @ Rs 5000/- per MW and total R
2,96,50,000/- for 10 Stations in form of DD (No. 557620 dt. 05.11.2019 State Bank of India) in favou
of Secretary, UPERC, payable at Lucknow as per Part-D, Sl. No. 4 (b) under “Schedule of Fees” o
UPERC (Fee & Fines) Regulation-2010.

Submitted for kind consideration of the Hon’ble Commission.
Encl: As above.

Yours Sincerely,

Zzs

(Ashok Kumar Seth)
Chief Engineer(Commecial)

No. /UNL/CE(Comml.)/MYT (2014-19)/ Harduaganj Ext-II Date: 30, November-2022
Copy to the following respondents for their kind information:- :
1. M.D., U.P. Power Corporation Ltd., 7" floor, Shakti Bhawan, 14 Ashok Marg, Lucknow.
2. M.D., Madhyanchal Vidyut Vitran Nigam Ltd., P.N. Road, Gokhale Marg, Lucknow.
3. "M.D., Poorvanchal Vidyut Vitran Nigam Ltd., Vidyut Nagar, DLW, Varanasi.
4. M.D., Pashchimanchal Vidyut Vitran Nigam Ltd., Victoria Park, Meerut.

ﬁﬁfffgﬁ‘""h{i«'u’ Dakshinanchal Vidyut Vitran Nigam Ltd., Urja Bhawan, Delhi Bypass Road, Agra.

A oy

: /4 ff,x‘ ! LA ; Office letter /CE ( C
'« ST T B 1. ¥ .

0= TIME......... =~

'E\.‘ * —



U.P. Rajya Vidyut Utpadan Nigam Ltd.
14" floor, Shakti Bhawan Extn.
Lucknow-226001
Tel. No.- 0522-2288056/2287030
CIN :U40101UP1980SGC005065
LB AR E-mail: gm.commercial@uprvunl.org
cecommercialunl@gmail.com
No.5Q0/UNL/CE(Comml.)/MYT (2019-24)/Harduaganj Ext-1I Date: 30, November- 2022

\/he Secretary,

U.P. Electricity Regulatory Commission
Vibhuti Khand-II, Gomti Nagar
Lucknow-2260010

Office of Chief Engineer
Commercial Unit

Subject:- Re-Submission of MYT Petition of 1x660 MW Harduaganj Extension-II Thermal
Power Stations of UPRVUNL for FY 2019-20 to 2023-24.

Dear Sir,

Kindly find enclosed herewith MYT Petition for 1x660 MW Harduaganj Extension-II
Thermal Power Station of UPRVUNIL for FY 2019-20 to 2023-24 in 06 copies (one original + 05
photocopies + 01 soft copy) as per UPERC (Terms and Conditions of Generation Tariff) Regulations,
2019 in compliance of directive of Hon’ble Commission during hearing on dated 03.11.2021 on

Petition No. 1527/2019 for MYT of various Thermal Power Stations of UPRVUNL for FY 2019-20 to
2023-24.

The MYT Petitions (2019-24) for various TPS of UPRVUNL were originaly submitted to
Hon’ble Commission vide this office single covering letter no. 834/UNL-;"CE(C0rr-1mI.);’MYT (2019-
24), dt. 06.11.2019 (copy attached), with station wise fees @ Rs 5000/~ per MW and total Rs
2,96,50,000/- for 10 Stations in form of DD (No. 557620 dt. 05.11.2019 State Bank of India) in favour
of Secretary, UPERC, payable at Lucknow as per Part-D, SI. No. 4 (b) under “Schedule of Fees” of
UPERC (Fee & Fines) Regulation-2010.

Submitted for kind consideration of the Hon’ble Commission.
Encl: As above,

Yours Sincerely,

Ay

(Ashok Kumar Seth)
Chief Engineer(Commecial)

No. /UNL/CE(Comml.)/MYT (2014-19)/ Harduaganj Ext-II Date: 30 , November-2022
Copy to the following respondents for their kind information:-
1. M.D., U.P. Power Corporation Ltd., 7" floor, Shakti Bhawan, 14 Ashok Marg, Lucknow.

M.D., Madhyanchal Vidyut Vitran Nigam Ltd., P.N. Road, Gokhale Marg, Lucknow.
M.D., Poorvanchal Vidyut Vitran Nigam Ltd., Vidyut Nagar, DLW, Varanasi.

M.D., Pashchimanchal Vidyut Vitran Nigam Ltd., Victoria Park, Meerut.

M.D., Dakshinanchal Vidyut Vitran Nigam Ltd., Urja Bhawan, Delhi Bypass Road, Agra.

Office letter JCE (C )
388



: U.P. Rajya Vidyut Utpadan Nigam Ltd.
Office of Chief Engineer & 14 floor, Shakti Bhawan Extn.
. . 5% Lucknow-226001
Commercial Unit 3 Tel. No.- 0522-2288056/2287030
w B CIN :U40101UP1980SGC005065
LD A E-mail: gm.commercial@uprvunl.org

cecommercialunl@gmail.com

6. M.D., Kanpur Electric Supply Co. Ltd., KESA House, Civil Lines, Kanpur.
7. Chief Executive Officer, Noida Power Company Ltd., H-Block, Alpha-II Sector, Gr Noida.
8. Chief Engineer (PPA), UPPCL, 14" floor, Shakti Bhawan Ext, Lucknow.

No. JUNL/CE(Comml.)MYT (2019-24)/Harduaganj Ext-11 Date: 30 , November- 2022
Copy to the followings for their kind information:-

1. PS to Managing Director, UPRVUNL, 7% floor, Shakti Bhawan, 14 Ashok Marg, Lucknow.
2. Director (Project & Commercial), UPRVUNL, 8t floor, Shakti Bhawan Ext, Lucknow.

3. Director (Technical), UPRVUNL, 8" floor, Shakti Bhawan Ext, Lucknow.

4. Director (Finance), UPRVUNL, 8™ floor, Shakti Bhawan Ext, Lucknow.

(Ashok Kumar Seth )
Chief Engineer(Commercial)

Office letter /CE ( C)

389




Scanned by CamScanner



Poorvaranchal VidyutVitranNigamLtd.,132KV $/S Bhikhari Vidyut Nagar
: ., Pashimanchal Vidyut Vitran Nigam Ltd., Victoria Park, Meerut.
5. M.D.. Dakshinanchal Vidyut Vitran Nigam Ltd., Vidyut Bhawan, Gailana Road, Agra.
5. M.D., Kanpur Electric Supply Co. Ltd., KESA House, Kanpur. :
. Chief Executive Officer, Noida Power Company Lid., Commerci
11 Sector, Greater Noida. :
. Chief Engineer (PPA), UPPCL, 14" Floor Shakti Bhawan Ext, Lucknow.

al Complex, H-Block

- to the followings for their kind information:-
aging Director, UPRVUNL, 7" floor, Shakti Bhawan, 14 Ashok Marg,
Commercial), UPRVUNL, 8" floor, Shakti Bhawan Ext,
), UPRVUNL, 8" floor, Shakti Bhawan Ext, L
ce), UPRVUNL, 8" floor, Shakti Bhawan Ext, Lut
ctor (Finance), UPRVUNL, 8" floor, Shakti Bha

[Lucknow.

Scanned by CamScanner "



HARDUAGANJ EXTENSION STAGE II 1x660 MW
THERMAL POWER STATION

RE-SUBMISSION OF MYT PETITION FOR THE PERIOD FY
2019-20 TO FY 2023-24

UPRYUNL
U2 RAJYA VIDYUT UTPADAN NIGADM I 'TT-




INDEX

S No Particulars Page No
1 Form 1 2
2 Form 2 & Affidavit 3
Harduaganj Extension Stage I1 1x660 MW MW Thermal Power Station 5
1.1 | Gross Fixed Assets 7
1.2 | Means of Finance 8
1.3 | Interest on Loan g
1.4 | Depreciation 11
1.5 | Return on Equity 12
1.6 | O&M Expenses 12
1.7 | Interest on Working Capital 13
1.8 | Summary of Annual Fixed Charges 14
2 Energy Charges 13
2 Fuel Cost Adjustment L7
3 Prayer 18

List of Annexures
Annexure No Particulars Page No

Annexure-A | Tariff Filing Formats

Annexure-1 UPRVUNL Audited Balance Sheet for FY 2019-20

Annexure-2 UPRVUNL Audited Balance Sheet for FY 2020-21

Annexure-3 UPRVUNL Provisional Balance Sheet for FY 2021-22

Annexure-4 Harduaganj Extension Stage-II revised cost approvals

Annexure-4A | Detailed Project Report of Harduagnj Extension Stage II

Statutory Auditor Certificate for Harduaganj Extension Stage-II

-5
Annexure upto COD

Annexure-6 Guarantee Parameters Declaration for Harduaganj Extension Stage-I1

Annexure-7 Coal and Oil Forms for the Period July to September 2022

At % e

Harduaganj Exin. Stage II TPS- MYT Petition for the control period F'Y 2019-20 to FY 2023-24




FORM-1
(See Regulation 30)
BEFORE THE HON’BLE UTTAR PRADESH ELECTRICITY REGULATORY
COMMISSION GOMTINAGAR, LUCKNOW

Receipt Register No.:

PETITION NO.

IN THE MATTER OF

RE-SUBMISSION OF MULTI YEAR TARIFF PETITION FOR APPROVAL OF ANNUAL
REVENUE REQUIREMENT AND DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR FY 201920 TO
FY 2023-24 IN RESPECT OF HHARDUAGANJ EXTENSION STAGE II 1X660 MW THERMAL
POWER STATION OF UTTAR PRADESH RAJYA VIDYUT UTPADAN NIGAM LIMITED
(UPRVUNL)

AND
IN THE MATTER OF

UTTAR PRADESH RAJYA VIDYUT UTPADAN NIGAM LIMITED (UPRVUNL),
SHAKTI BHAWAN, 14-ASHOK MARG, LUCKNOW.

APPLICANT
Vis

UTTAR PRADESH POWER CORPORATION LIMITED (UPPCL),
SHAKTI BHAWAN, 14-ASHOK MARG, LUCKNOW.

MADHYANCHAL VIDYUT VITRAN NIGAM LTD.
PN ROAD, LUCKNOW.

POORVANCHAL VIDYUT VITRAN NIGAM LTD.
132 KV S/S BHIKARI VIDYUT NAGAR, VARANASI

PASCHIMANCHAL VIDYUT VITRAN NIGAM LTD.

VICTORIA PARK, MEERUT RESPONDENTS

DAKSHINACHAL VIDYUT VITRAN NIGAM LTD.
GALINA ROAD AGRA.

KANPUR ELECTRICITY SUPPLY CO. LTD.
KESA HOUSE, KANPUR

o ' ==l

s L P

Harduaganj Extn. Stage Il TPS- MYT Petition for the control period FY 2019-20 to FY 2023-24 2



FORM-2
(See Regulation 31)
BEFORE THE HON’BLE UTTAR PRADESH ELECTRICITY REGULATORY
COMMISSION GOMTINAGAR, LUCKNOW

Receipt Register No.:

PETITION NO.

IN THE MATTER OF

RE-SUBMISSION OF MULTI YEAR TARIFF PETITION FOR APPROVAL OF ANNUAL
REVENUE REQUIREMENT AND DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR FY 201920 TO
FY 2023-24 IN RESPECT OF HARDUAGANIJ EXTENSION STAGE 11 1X660 THERMAL POWER
STATION OF UTTAR PRADESH RAJYA VIDYUT UTPADAN NIGAM LIMITED (UPRVUNL).

AND
IN THE MATTER OF
UTTAR PRADESH RAJYA VIDYUT UTPADAN NIGAM LIMITED (UPRVUNL),

SHAKTI BHAWAN, 14-ASHOK MARG, LUCKNOW.

APPLICANT
VS

UTTAR PRADESH POWER CORPORATION LIMITED (UPPCL), \
SHAKTI BHAWAN, 14-ASHOK MARG, LUCKNOW.

MADHYANCHAL VIDYUT VITRAN NIGAM LTD.
PN ROAD, LUCKNOW.

POORVANCHAL VIDYUT VITRAN NIGAM LTD.
132 KV S/S BHIKARI VIDYUT NAGAR, VARANASI

PASCHIMANCHAL VIDYUT VITRAN NIGAM LTD.
VICTORIA PARK. MEERUT RESPONDENTS
DAKSHINACHAL VIDYUT VITRAN NIGAM LTD.
GALINA ROAD AGRA.

KANPUR ELECTRICITY SUPPLY CO. LTD.
KESA HOUSE, KANPUR j

Z230

0 : R

™
WA~

Harduaganj Extn. Stage Il TPS- MYT Petition for the control period 'Y 2019-20 to FY 2023-24 3



1. HARDUAGANJ EXTENSION STAGE II 1X6600 MW THERMAL POWER STATION

As per direction of Hon ble Commission on date 03.10.2022 during hearing on Petition No. 15272019
and order dated 21.11.2022 for ARR & Multi Year Tariff of various Thermal Power Stations of
UPRVUNL for FY 2019-20 to FY 2023-24 including Provisional Tariff of Harduaganj Extension Stage
—II (1x660 MW) to re-submit the ARR & MY T Petitions Station wise considering the closing number
based on True-up Order dated 05-09-2022 and 03-10-2022 with separate covering letter, this section
presents the ARR and MYT Petition for FY 2019-20 to FY 2023-24 in respect of Harduaganj
Extension Stage II 1x660 MW Thermal Power Station.

The audited accounts of UPRVUNL for the period FY 2019-20 and FY 2020-21 and Provisional
accounts for FY 2021-22 are attached with the Petition and marked as Annexure-1, Annexure-2 and

Annexure-3 respectively.

Harduaganj Extension Stage IT TPS consisting of 1x660 MW supercritical Unit had been envisaged as
a brownfield project in the land space available of the erstwhile Harduaganj “A” units. The project has
been installed, as an extension project, in the premises of Harduaganj Thermal Power Project, the site
being located near Kasimpur village near Aligarh city of Uttar Pradesh. The Land required for the
project was already owned by UP Rajya Vidyut Utpadan Nigam Ltd and the project was to be developed
after dismantling of Power Block and old colony and relocation of 132/11/6.6 KV Substation of
UPPCL. The scheme was accorded approval of the Government of Uttar Pradesh vide letter no.
2801/24-1-2011-3485/2009 dated 22" September 2011. The initial estimated cost of the said project
was estimated at Rs 4826.5 Crores. In light of the MOEF&CC notification S.0. 3305(E) dated 7"
December 2015, additional expenditure towards installation of SCR and FGD systems was necessitated.
This additional expenditure to the tune of Rs 674.48 Crores was accorded approval from the
Government vide letter no 2390/24-1-2016-2356/2016 dated 24™ November 2016, thereby increasing

the overall project cost to Rs 5500.98 crores.

After that, the second revised scheme was accorded approval of the Government of Uttar Pradesh vide
letter no. 941/24-1-2020-3485/2009 dated 15™ July 2020. The second revised estimated cost of the said
project was estimated at Rs 6011.83 Crores. The revised estimate cost approvals are attached herewith

and marked as Annexure-4.

The detailed project report towards the aforementioned project was prepared by M/s NTPC, the same

is annexed with the Petition and Marked as Annexure-4A.

The cost estimate of the Thermal Power Station is given in table below:

30
o s
& X P

Harduaganj Extn. Stage Il TPS- MYT Petition for the control period FY-2019-20'to FY 2023-24 5



Table: Abstract of Cost Estimate of Harduaganj Extension Stage II TPS

$ N Namem . of Construction / Supply / Service Cost Estimate of
Package i (Rs Crore)
1 Preliminary & Civil Works
1.1 Land & Civil Construction Works 811.97
1.2 Physical Contingency 12.18
Sub-Total 1 824.15
2 Plant & Equipment
2.1 Mechanical Equipment 2,203.55
2.2 Electrical Equipment ey
23 Coal Transportation System 43.51
2.4 Spares 102.67
2.5 | Misc. Tools & Plants 9.04
2.6 | Customs Duty 128.21
2.7 Excise Duty 143.94
2.8 Central Sales Tax 31.28
2.9 Physical Contingency 42.20
Sub-Total 2 2,855.57
3 Pre Commissioning Expenses 18.40
4 Project Management
4.1 Establishment Audit & Accounts 82.79
4.2 Consultancy 36.80
43 | training of O&M Staff 2.00
4.4 Losses on Stocks 0.50
Sub-Total 4 122.09
5 Interest During Construction (IDC) 874.23
6 Working Capital Margin (WCM) 132.05
7 installation of SCR and FGD 574.48
8 Increase in IDC 100.00
9 Total 5500.98
Second Revised cost
| Add: [ncrt;ase due to GST impact, price variation 597 00
and Additional scope of work
7 Less: Due to decrease in 1DC 86.14
Total Second Revised Cost 6011.83

The total expenditure incurred upto COD i.e as on 8" February 2022 is to the tune of Rs. 5.771.94 crore
and the statutory auditor certificate in this regard is attached herewith and marked as Annexure-S, The

unit of this power station has already been commissioned on 9" February 2022.

Based on provisional expenditure till 8" February 2022, the Annual Revenue Requirement for
determination of Provisional Tariff is detailed in the upcoming sections. It is submitted, that the data
towards the forms have been determined based on provisional expenditure levels till 8" February 2022
(and till FY 2023-24 considering revised cost of Rs. 6011.83 Crores only on an indicative basis) and

the allowable ARR of the station would be finalized after determination of final Project cost.

Harduaganj Extn. Stage Il TPS- MYT Petition for the control period FY 2019-20 to FY 2023-24




Based on the above submission, the following sections detail the Provisional Tariff Petition of

Harduaganj Extension Stage 1I TPS.

2.1 Gross Fixed Assets

Regulation 15(2), 15(3) and 15(4) of the UPERC Generation Regulations, 2019 provide the basis for
determination of provisional tariff based on the Statutory Auditor Certificate based on the capital cost

actually incurred. The relevant extract is reproduced below:

“(2) In case of a generating station declared under commercial operation on or afier the date
of commencement of these Regulations, an Application for fixation of tariff shall be macle as
per Appendix 11 to these Regulations, for determination of Provisional tariff within 180 days
prior o the anticipated date of commercial operation based on the C apital Expenditure
actually incurred up to the date of making of the Application or a date prior (o making of the
Application, duly audited and certified by the Statutory Auditors, and the provis ional tariff shall
be charged from the date of commercial operation of the respective Unit of the generating

station,

(3) The generating company shall make a fresh Application as per Appendix II to these
Regulations, for determination of Final tariff based on actual Capital Expenditure incurred up
10 the date of commercial operation of the generating station, duly audited and certified by the

Stanutory Auditors.

Provided further that over or under recovery of charges by the generating company on account
of Provisional tariff shall be subject to retrospective adjustment on the basis of final tariff
determined by the Commission. The generating company, on the basis of such Final tariff, shall
calculate the amount of under or over recovery of charges and bill such amount to be recovered
or paid by it from or to the beneficiary (ies), for the period the Provisional tariff remained
effective, within six months of determination of final tariff, along with simple interest calculated

at rate equal 1o Bank Rate as on 1¥ April of the relevant year.

(4) Where application for determination of tariff of a new project has been filed before the
Commission in accordance with clause 15(2) of these Regulations, the Commission may
consider to grant provisional tariff up to 90% of the Annual Fixed Cost of the project claimed
in the Application subject to adjustment as per proviso to clause 15(3) of these Regulations

after the final tariff order has been issued.

Provided that recovery of Capacity Charges and Energy Charges. as the case may be, in respect
of the existing or new project for which provisional tariff has been granted shall be made in

accordance with the relevant provisions of these Regulations.” '%63

s ==
Accordingly, the Petitioner, for the purpose of the instant petition, has considered the opening GFA

balance as on 08.02.2022 based on the provisional accounts upto COD. The petitioner reiterates that’
Harduaganj Extn. Stage I TPS- MYT Petition for the control period FY 2019-20 to F'Y 2023-24 T

ok TR




the current submission is based on provisional expenses only and additional capitalization during the
control period would be carried out as per the DPR (the computation in the data forms for FY 2022-23

and FY 2023-24 considering revised cost of Rs. 6011.83 Crores is only on an indicative basis)

In the instant Petition. the Petitioner is submitting the detailed asset wise list of its fixed assets as on
08.02.2022. The Petitioner prays leave, that the additional capitalization may be allowed in accordance

to the approved project cost during final tariff determination.

Accordingly, the following table depicts the proposed Gross Fixed Asset balances along with the yearly

capitalizations (if any) for the Control period FY 2021-22 to FY 2023-24:

Table: - Gross Fixed Assets Summary - FY 2021-22 to FY 2023-24
(All figures in RsCrs)

Particulars 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24
Opening GFA 5,771.94 5.771.94 5,939.86 B
Capitalisation - 167.92 7197
Deletions 3 - -

_ Closing GFA 5,771.94 5,939.86 6,011.83

(Note: the computation for FY 2022-23 and FY 2023-24 considering revised cost of Rs. 6011.83

Crores is only on an indicative basis)

2.2 Means of Finance
Regulation 22 of the UPERC Generation Regulations, 2019 provide the Debt-Equity ratio normative

approach of financing of the capital expenditure in the ratio of 70% debt and 30% equity. Further the

allowable depreciation had been considered as normative loan repayment.

In order to maintain consistency in approach, the Petitioner has considered the aforementioned
philosophy and calculated the normative debt and normative equity. Accordingly. the gross fixed asset

balance, the net fixed asset balance and its financing is presented in the table below:

Table: Calculation of GFA, NFA and its financing
Figures in Rs Crore

MoF 2021-22 2022-23 23023-24
Opening GFA 3,771.94 5,771.94 5.939.86
Additions - 167.92 18
Deletions - - -
Closing GFA 5,771.94 5,939.86 6,011.83

Closing Net FA 5,469.81 5,331.19 5,090.35 ﬁ}

Financing: =y
Opening Equity 1.731.58 [,731.58 1,781.96
Additions - 50.38 21,59

Harduaganj Extn. Stage I TPS- MYT Petition for the control period FY 2019-20 to FY 2023-24 W9 o2

R ¥ T e



MoF 2021-22 2022-23 23023-24
Closing Equity 1,731.58 1,781.96 1,803.55

Open. Accumulated

s - 302.14 608.67
Depreciation
Depreciation during the year 302.14 306.53 312.81
Closing Necmylales 30214 608.67 921.48
Depreciation
Opening Debts 4,040.36 3,738.22 3,549.24
Additions - 117.54 50.38
Liss: Depractehon 302.14 306.53 312.81

_(normative repayment)
Closing Debts 3,738.22 3,549.24 3,286.80
(Note: the computation for FY 2022-23 and FY 2023-24 considering revised cost of Rs. 6011.83

Crores is only on an indicative basis)

2.3 Interest on Loan Capital

Regulation 24 (ii) of the UPERC Generation Regulations, 2019 provide the basis for computation of
Interest on loan capital. It is reiterated that the Petitioner has considered a normative tariff approach
with a gearing of 70:30 as considered by the Hon’ble Commission in its True-up Order dated 29" April
2016. In this approach, 70% of the capital expenditure undertaken in any year has been considered to
be financed through loan and balance 30% has been considered to be funded through equity

contributions.

Allowable depreciation for the year has been considered as normative loan repayment. The weighted
average rate of interest of overall long term loan portfolio for FY 2018-19 has been considered for FY

2019-20 to FY 2023-24, as it seems to be fair and equitable.

Considering the debt worked out as above and applying the rate of 11.88%, the interest on loan capital

has been worked out in the table below:

Table: Weighted Average Interest Rate FY 2018-19
(All figures in Rs Crs)

];r?;:: Disburse Amount | Disburse Date | Rate of Interest
PFC 22.44 11-APR-2018 11.65%
PFC 14.08 16-APR-2018 11.65%
PEC 35.96 19-APR-2018 11.65%
PFC 12.36 23-APR-2018 11.65% %
PFC 31.90 04-MAY-2018 11.65% PR =
PEC 46.48 10-MAY-2018 11.65%
PFE 0.96 17-MAY-2018 11.65%
PFC 1.40 18-MAY-2018 11.65%
PFC 9.40 22-MAY-2018 11.65% |
PFC 37.64 23-MAY-2018 11.65% |
Harduaganj Extn. Stage Il TPS- MYT Petition for the control period FY 2019-20 10 FY 2023-24 9

Shemal” X T e



Harduaganj Extn. Stage Il TPS- MYT Petition for the control period FY 2019-20 to F'Y 2023-24

and

@ Tt D e :

;‘::::11 Disburse Amount | Disburse Date | Rate of Interest
PFC 41.00 04-JUN-2018 11.65%
| PFC 2.25 29-TUN-2018 11.90%
PFC 16.96 10-JUL-2018 11.90%
PFC 21.93 16-JUL-2018 11.90%
PFC 17.16 24-JUL-2018 11.90%
PFC 87.25 28-SEP-2018 11.90%
PFC 1.06 [1-OCT-2018 11.90%
PEG 25.66 15-0CT-2018 11.90%
PFC 5.88 18-OCT-2018 11.90%
PEC 16.40 30-0CT-2018 11.90%
PEC 38.13 06-NOV-2018 11.90% |
PFC 8.77 20-NOV-2018 11.90%
PEC 13.04 26-NOV-2018 11.90%
PFC 5.43 27-NOV-2018 [1.90%
PEC 10.24 29-NOV-2018 11.90%
PFC 20.50 05-DEC-2018 11.90%
PFC 0.25 06-DEC-2018 11.90%
PEC 11.93 10-DEC-2018 11.90%
PFC 1.05 11-DEC-2018 11.90%
BFC 7.27 14-DEC-2018 11.90%
PFC 8.56 18-DEC-2018 11.90%
PFC 19.14 21-DEC-2018 11.90%
PR 21.82 24-DEC-2018 11.90%
PFC 41.44 28-DEC-2018 11.90%
PFC 29.49 11-JAN-2019 11.90%
PFC 31.24 15-JAN-2019 11.90%
PFC 20.39 18-JAN-2019 11.90%
PFC 18.07 29-JAN-2019 11.90%
PFC 2175 01-FEB-2019 11.90%
PFC 9.52 04-FEB-2019 11.90%
PFC 12.94 11-FEB-2019 11.90%
PFC 6.85 27-FEB-2019 11.90%
PFC 59.69 27-FEB-2019 11.90%
PEC 11.36 06-MAR-2019 12.15%
PFC 1.03 07-MAR-2019 12.15% |
PFC 2.59 08-MAR-2019 12.15%
PFC 2.30 13-MAR-2019 12.15%
PFC 25.11 [4-MAR-2019 12.15%
PFC 47.91 15-MAR-2019 12.15%
PFC 46.65 30-MAR-2019 12.15%
972.67 11.88%
Weighted Average rate 11.88% |

22267



Table; Summary of Interest on Loan for the Control Period
(All figures in RsCrs)

Particulars 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24
Opening Debts 4.040.36 3,738.22 3,549.24
Additions : 117.54 50.38
Lgss; Narmative 302.14 306.53 312.81
repayment
Closing Debts 3,738.22 3,549.24 3.286.80
Average Debt 3,889.29 3,643.73 3.418.02 .
Interest on Loan 462.05 432.88 406.06

(Note: the computation for FY 2022-23 and FY 2023-24 considering revised cost of Rs. 6011.83

Crores is only on an indicative basis)

2.4 Depreciation

The Petitioner submits that the depreciation as per accounts is calculated as per the prescription of New
Companies Act, 2013 which is depicted in the accounting policies annexed with the audited accounts,
However, the Tariff Regulations prescribe that the eligible depreciation shall be calculated annually,
based on straight line method over the useful life of the asset and the rates prescribed in Appendix I
of such regulations. It is noteworthy of mentioning that the Appendix I1I prescribes distinct depreciation

rates for each class of assets.

The Petitioner has provided the asset class wise list of gross fixed assets in Form 11 of the tariff formats
submitted along with this petition. Accordingly the Petitioner has calculated the eligible depreciation

based on the rates prescribed in the tariff regulations.

The rates of depreciation prescribed by the Hon’ble Commission in Appendix 3 of the Generation Tariff
Regulations prescribe different depreciation rates for different assets. In such circumstances it would
only be fit to consider station wise depreciation calculated at the rates prescribed in Appendix 3 for

different asset classes and not at the average rate.

The value of Gross Fixed Assets has been discussed in foregoing sections. The Petitioner has calculated
station wise depreciation, on the Gross Fixed Asset (GFA) value of all the plants owned by it, at the

rates specified in the Appendix 3 of Generation Tariff Regulations 2019.

The allowable depreciation is depicted in the table below:

N
@D/ﬁ

‘2
Harduaganj Extn. Sra.y:&’& MYT Petition for iﬁg control period FY 2019-20 to FY 2023-24 11



Table: Depreciation Summary for the Control Period

(All figures in RsCrs)

Particulars 2021-22  2022-23  2023-24

Depreciation as per Annexure 1T of 300.14 306.53 =
the Regulations ’ L :

Allowable Depreciation subject to
maximum of 90% of the Capital 302.14 306.5_3 312.81
Cost

(Note: the computation for FY 2022-23 and FY 2023-24 considering revised cost of Rs. 6011.83

Crores is only on an indicative basis)

2.5 Return on Equity

Regulation 24(i) of the UPERC Generation Regulations, 2019 provides the base for determination of
Return on Equity for the purpose of computation of fixed charges. The said regulations state that the
Return on equity shall be computed in rupee terms on the equity base determined in accordance with

this Regulations @ 15.0% per annum.

The opening Equity base for computation of ROE for the generating station has been considered based

on 30% normative funding of the total expenditure incurred till 8" February 2022 through equity.
Accordingly the table below provides the summary of Return on Equity:

Table: Return on Equity for the Control Period (FY 2021-22 to FY 2023-24)
(All figures in RsCrs)

Particulars 2021-22  2022-23  2023-24
Opening Equity 1,731.58 1,731.58  1,781.96
Additions - 5038 21.59
Closing Equity 1,731.58 1,781.96  1,803.55
Rate of Return on Equity (%) 15.0% 15.0% 15.0%
Allowable RoE 259.74 263.52 268.91

(Note: the computation for FY 2022-23 and FY 2023-24 considering revised cost of Rs. 6011.83

Crores is only on an indicative basis)

It is to humbly to bring to the attention of the Hon’ble Commission that based on the Government Order
dated 31% July 2017 and subsequent adoption of the same by Board of Directors on 9th April 2018 of
the Petitioner, the Petitioner would continue to bill the beneficiary considering the RoE at 2% Or at

rate as decided by the BoD from time to time but within the ceiling of 15%.

However, it is requested to Hon’ble Commission to approve the Capacity Charge with RoE @ 15%.

s

§<:/

Harduaganj Extn. Stage I TPS- MYT Petition for the control period FY 2019-20 to FY 2023-24 7 A YOS

Gded s



2.6 Operation & Maintenance Expenses

Regulation 24(iv) of the UPERC Generation Regulations, 2019 deals with the allowance of O&M
expenses. For the current generating station, normative parameters for O&M norms have been

considered for 600 MW and above sels.

Accordingly based on the above stated norms the O&M expenses allowed for the power station for the

Control period is depicted in the table below:

Table: O&M expense for the Control Period
(All figures in RsCrs)

Particulars 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24
Capacity (MW) 660 660 660
Norms (Lakh/MW) 2171 22.47 23.26
O&M Expenses (Rs Cr) 143.29 148.30 153.52

Further the Hon’ble Commission in its Para 24(iv) Note (f) and (h) has stated that the expenses on
account of water charges and capital spares shall be paid additionally at actuals subject to prudence

check. The relevant extract is reproduced below:

“(f) The water charges for thermal generating stations shall be allowed separately. Provided
that water charges shall be allowed based on water consumption depending upon type of plant
and type of cooling water system, subject 10 prudence check. The details regarding the same

shall be furnished along with the petition;

(h) The generating station shall submit the details of year wise actual capital spares consumed
at the time of truing up with appropriate justification for incurring the same and substantiating
that the same is not funded through special allowance or claimed as a part of additional

capitalisation or consumption of stores and spares and renovation and modernization. "

2.7 Interest on Working Capital

The Petitioner has worked out the working capital requirement based on the normative parameters
prescribed in Para 24 (v) of the UPERC Generation Tariff Regulations 2019. The rate of interest on
working capital has been considered on normative basis as the Bank Rate as on 1.4.2019 or as on 1st
April of the year during the tariff period 2021-22 to 2023-24 in which the generating station or a unit

thereof is declared under commercial operation, whichever is later.

For the purpose of calculations of IOWC for FY 2021-22. actual cost of coal and oil ending three months

(January to March 2022) for Harduaganj Extension has been taken. ’%\ﬂ‘f
. *__._._’/I-/
Harduaganj Extn. Stage 11 TPS- MYT Petition for the control period FY 2019-20 10 FY 2023-24 13

Q\@&}Q T s Sy e AT



The computation of interest on working capital for the control period for kind consideration and

approval of the Hon’ble Commission are as per table below:

Table: Interest on Working Capital for the Control Period
(All figures in RsCrs) .

HARDUAGNAJ EXTENSION STAGE Il 2021-22 | 2022-23 | 2023-24 |
Cost of Coal 127.60 127.60 127.60
Cost of Main Secondary Fuel Oil 3.82 3.82 3.82
O & M Expenses 11.94 - 12.36 12:79

| Maintenance Spares 28.66 29.66 30.70
Receivables 344.82 342.84 341.62
Total Working Capital 516.84 516.28 | 516.54
Rate of Interest 10.50% | 10.50% | 10.50%

| Interest on Working Capital 54.27 54.21 54.24

(Note: the computation for FY 2022-23 and FY 2023-24 considering revised cost of Rs. 6011 83
Crores is only on an indicative basis)

2.8 Summary of Annual Capacity (Fixed) Charges

In view of the above submissions. the fixed cost of the Petitioner’s Harduaganj Extension Stage-11I for

the control period under consideration works out at as under:

Table: Summary of Annual Capacity (Fixed) Charges for the Control Period
(All figures in RsCrs)

Particulars 2021-22 | 2022-23 | 2023-24
Depreciation 302.14 306.53 312.81
Interest on Loan Capital 462.05 432.88 406.06
Return on Equity 259.74 263.52 268.91
O&M Expenses. 143.29 | 14830 | 15352
Interest on Working Capital 54.27 54.21 54.24
Total Capacity Charges 1221.48 | 120543 | 1195.54
Energy ex bus 4607 4607 4607 |
FC per unit 2.65 2.62 259 |

(Note: the computation for FY 2022-23 and FY 2023-24 considering revised cost of Rs. 6011.83

Crores is only on an indicative basis)

26

Xe
Harduaganj Extn. Stage I TPS- MYT Petition for the control period FY 2019-20 to F'Y 2023-24 14

G T B g




2.9 Energy Charges

The following table highlights the normative parameters which the Hon’ble Commission has

prescribed for the control period of FY 2021-22 to FY 2023-24:

Table Normative Operating Parameters for the Control Period

Normative Parameters Unit 2021-22 | 2022-23 | 2023-24
Target Availability % 85% 85% 85%
Target PLF % 85% 85% 85%
F\ux Energy Consumption % 6.25% | 6.25% | 6.25%
'_Gross Heat Rate Kcal/lkWh 2081 2081 2081
| Specitic Fuel Oil Cons ml/kWh 0.50 0.50 0.50

In light of this being an upcoming generating station, the petitioner has estimated the energy charges
based on the actual prices of coal and oil being delivered at other stations at Harduaganj, being similarly
located geographically. However, the Petitioner also prays leave for recovery of excess energy charge
in case of variations of quality and prices of the primary and secondary fuel as per terms and conditions
of the Regulations. For the purpose of calculations of energy charges for FY 2021-22, the average of
the actual GCV of coal and oil and actual cost thereof of the ending three months (July to September

2022) for Harduaganj Extension has been taken for the purpose of calculations of energy charges.

Further. it is humbly submitted that Harduaganj Extension Stage-Il Power Plant has induced drafi
cooling towers installed in the plant design. As per Regulation 26 Clause (v) sub-clause (a) the UPERC

(Terms and Conditions of Generation Tariff) Regulations, 2019 stipulate

“Provided further that for thermal generating stations with induced draft cooling towers and
where tube type coal mill is used, the norms shall be further increased by 0.5% and 0.8%

respectively.”

[n light of the above, the Petitioner claims the same relaxed norm at 6.25% instead of the normative

5.75% for 500 MW and above series of unit sizes.

Gross station Heat Rate of Harduaraganj Extension Stage —11 has been calculated as Regulation 26 (1i1)

sub-clause (¢) of UPERC (Terms and Conditions of Generation Tariff) Regulations, 2019.
GSHR= 1.05 X Design Heat Rate (Kcal/kWh)

Design Heat Rate=Turbine Cycle Heat Rate * 1/Efficiency of Steam generator at 100%
TMCR (660 MW unit load)
Turbine Cycle Heat Rate =1764.20 Kcal/kwhr

Efficiency of Steam generator at 100% TMCR (660 MW unit load) = 8§9.021%
e 55
Harduaganj Extn. Stage Il TPS- MYT Petition for the control period FY 2019-20 to FY 2023-247:57° 15

Hence, GSHR=1.05 x 1764.20%1/89.02 x 100= 2081
/




Guarantee Parameters Declaration is attached herewith and marked as Annexure-6.

Energy charges for the control period have been projected based on the operating parameters prescribed
in the Generation Tariff Regulations. A summarized position of energy charges proposed for the control
period is given in Table below: (The details are available in tariff filing formats prescribed by the

Hon’ble Commission)

Table: Calculation of Energy Charges for the Control Period

Description Unit 2021-22 | 2022-23 | 23023-24 |
Capacity MW 660 660 660
PLEF % 85% 85% 85%
Gross Station Heat Rate KCAL/KWH 2081 - 2081 2081
Auxiliary Energy Consumption % 6.25% - | 6.25% 6.25%
Energy Generation - Gross MU 4914 4,914 4914
Auxiliary Energy Consumption MU 307 307 307
Ex-bus Energy Sent Out MU 4,607 4.607 4,607
Specific Oil Consumption ML/KWH 050 | 050 0.50
Wt. Avg. GCV of Oil KCAL/LT 10,570 10,570 10,570
Price of Oil RS./KL 93,275 93,275 93,275
Wt. Avg. GCV of Coal KCAL/KG 3727 3727 3727
GCV of Primary Fuel (Coal) less 85
Kcal/Kg on account of variation KCAL/KG 3642 3642 3642
during storage
Price of Coal RS./MT 5543 5543 5543
Heat Contribution from SFO KCAL/KWH 529 5.29 5,29
Oil Consumption KL 2457 2457 2457
Heat Contribution from Coal KCAL/KWH 2076 2076 2076
Specific Coal Consumption KG/KWH 0.57 0.57 0.57
Coal Consumption MMT 2.80 2.80 2.80
Total Cost of Oil RS CR 22.92 22.92 22.92
Total Cost of Coal RS CR 1,552.49 | 1,552.49 1,552.49
Total Fuel Cost RS CR 1,575.41 | 1,575.41 1,575.41
Rate of Energy Charge from 5
Secondary th Oil eE-bus | FAISERNH 4t il 197
if‘_tgu‘;f Energy Charge from Coal | \jqpicwh | 33697 | 33697 | 33697
;R&?i of Energy Charge ex-bus per PAISE/KWH 341.94 341.94 341.94

(Note: the computation for FY 2022-23 and FY 2023-24 is only on an indicative basis)

TR

Harduaganj Extn. Stage I TPS- MYT Petition for the control period FY 2019-20 to FY 2023-24 16



2.10 Fuel Cost Adjustment

Regulation 28 (ii) of the Generation Tariff Regulations 2019, provides the mechanism for claiming the

adjustment of rate of energy charges on account of variation in price and heat values of fuels.

“ta) Initially, Gross Calorific Value of coal shall be taken (on as received basis) of the preceding
three months. Any variation shall be adjusted on month to month basis on the basis of Gross Calorific
Value of coal received and landed cost incurred by the generating company for procurement of coal
or oil, as the case may be. No separate petition need to be filed with the Commission for fuel price
adjustment. In case of any dispute, an appropriate application in accordance with Uttar Pradesh
Electricity Regulatory Commission (Conduct of Business) Regulations 2004, as amended from time

to time or any statutory reenactment thereof, shall be made before the Commission.”

Accordingly, the Petitioner would raisde bills for recovery of Fuel Cost Adjustment.

L@ \e. 720

Harduaganj Extn. Stage Il TPS- MYT Petition for the control period FY 2019-20 1o FY 2023-24 17



2. PRAYER

The Petitioner respectfully prays followings to the Hon’ble Commission:

oS

i

The Hon’ble Commission is requested to Accept this Re-submission of Multi Year Tariff
of Harduaganj Extension Stage Il 1x660 MW TPS (Upto COD) for the control period
comprising FY 2021-22 to FY 2023-24

The Hon’ble Commission is requested to approve Annual Revenue Requirement for
Harduaganj Extension Stage 1l upto COD for each of the Financial years for the period
2021-22 to 2023-24.

Permit recovery of expenses understated/ not considered in this Petition subsequent to the
submission of this petition.

The Hon’ble Commission is requested to Condone any inadvertent omissions / errors / short
comings and permit the applicant to add /change /modify / alter this Petition and make
further submissions as may be required at later stages.

The Hon’ble Commission is requested to Pass such orders as Hon’ble Commission may
deem fit and proper and necessary in the facts and circumstances of the case, to grant relief
to the Petitioner.

Harduaganj Extn. Stage Il TPS- MYT Petition for the control period FY 2019-20 to I'Y 2023-24 18



